

17-16080

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RALPH COLEMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:90-cv-00520 KJM-DB (PC)
The Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Judge

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
OPENING BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MONICA N. ANDERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NEAH HUYNH
Acting Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KEVIN A. VOTH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 257227
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3744
Fax: (415) 703-5843
Email: Kevin.Voth@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Issues Presented	3
Standard of Review.....	4
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
I. Overview of the <i>Coleman</i> Class Action Regarding California's System for Prison Mental-Health Care.	5
A. 1995 Remedial Order and Appointment of the Special Master.	5
B. Development of the Program Guide for Mental- Health Services.	7
C. Overview of California's Mental Health Services Delivery System.....	8
1. Levels of Mental-Health Care.....	9
2. Transfers to Inpatient Programs and Interim Care.	10
D. Defendants' Implementation of Plans Addressing Inpatient Waitlists and Timelines.....	11
II. Recent Litigation Over Inpatient Waitlists, Leading to the Court's Remedial Order.....	14
A. Unexpected Spikes in Demand Increased Waitlists for Inpatient Transfers in 2015 and 2016; Defendants' Response Successfully Ended Those Waitlists by September 2017.....	14
B. The District Court's Order Requiring Defendants to Attain Perfect and Permanent Compliance with Program Guide Timelines for Inpatient Transfers.	18
1. The Order to Show Cause.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The April 19, 2017 Order Requiring Perfect Compliance Subject to Monetary Sanctions.	19
3. Plaintiffs' Motion to Dismiss the Appeal, and the District Court's Subsequent Order.	21
Summary of Argument	22
Argument.....	25
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the April 19 Order Because It Imposes New Injunctive Relief or Modifies an Existing One, or Because it is an Appealable Post- Judgment Order.	25
A. The April 19 Order Imposes New Injunctive Relief.	25
B. The April 19 Order Is Also Appealable as a Modification of Prior Injunctive Relief.	29
C. Alternatively, the April 19 Order Is Appealable as a Final Post-Judgment Order.....	30
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion Because Perfect Compliance with the Program Guide Is Not Relief that Is Necessary to Correct a Systemic Eighth Amendment Violation.	34
A. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Require Perfect Compliance with the Program Guide.	36
B. The Subjective-Intent Element of the Eighth Amendment Standard Remains Relevant at the Remedial Stage, and the District Court Erred in Concluding Otherwise.	38
C. The District Court Conflated the Program Guide's Flexible and Evolving Standards with the Eighth Amendment.	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
D. The Record Does Not Reveal Any Eighth Amendment Violation that Could Support the Court's 100-Percent-Compliance Order Under the PLRA.....	48
E. Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Does Not Insulate the District Court's Rulings from Review.....	54
III. If the April 19 Order Also Mandated Perfect Compliance with the 24-Hour MHCB Transfer Timeline, Then Such a Ruling Also Fails to Comport with the Eighth Amendment and PLRA.....	58
Conclusion.....	60
Statement of Related Cases.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 31, 33
<i>Baker v. Haun</i> 333 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (D. Utah 2004)	41
<i>Berry v. Sch. Dist.</i> 195 F. Supp. 2d 971 (W.D. Mich. 2002)	38
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	33, 52
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	30
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	33, 54
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> 28 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	57, 58
<i>Coleman v. Brown (Coleman II)</i> 938 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> No. 17-17328.....	59
<i>Coleman v. Wilson (Coleman I)</i> 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Essex County Jail Annex Inmates v. Treffinger</i> 18 F. Supp. 2d 445 (D.N.J. 1998).....	52
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	36, 40, 41, 52
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> 138 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Gon v. First State Ins. Co.</i> 871 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5, 26, 29, 30
<i>Graves v. Arpaio</i> 48 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (D. Ariz. 2014)	43
<i>Hadix v. Johnson (Hadix I)</i> 228 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Hadix v. Johnson (Hadix II)</i> 367 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Hallett v. Morgan</i> 296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002).....	37, 45, 49
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	39, 40
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982).....	34, 36, 47
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>In re Am. Preferred Prescription, Inc.</i> 255 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Estevez</i>	
165 Cal. App. 4th 1445 (2008).....	53
<i>In re Head</i>	
42 Cal. 3d 223 (1986)	53
<i>Jeffries v. Wood</i>	
114 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	55
<i>Koon v. United States</i>	
518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	4
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. N. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i>	
561 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 2009).....	55, 56, 58
<i>Miller v. French</i>	
530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	35
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Computer Displays Intern., Inc.</i>	
739 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Southwest Marine Inc.</i>	
242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33, 54
<i>Pride v. Correa</i>	
719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i>	
452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	37, 43, 45, 50
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i>	
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	34
<i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i>	
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Shapley v. Nev. Bd. of State Prison Comm'rs</i> 766 F.2d 404 (9th Cir. 1985) (per curiam)	45
<i>Smith v. Eggar</i> 655 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> 815 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> 31 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	4
<i>United States v. Ray</i> 375 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 389 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33, 55, 58
<i>United States v. Terr. of the Virgin Islands</i> 884 F. Supp. 2d 399 (D.V.I. 2012).....	41, 44
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 761 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Westefer v. Neal</i> 682 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2012).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wyatt by & Through Rawlins v. Rogers</i> 985 F. Supp. 1356 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	38
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 18	
§ 3626(a).....	47
§ 3626(a)(1)(A).....	35
§ 3626(b)	13
§ 3626(g)(7).....	35
§ 3626(g)(9).....	35
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1291	5, 30, 31
§ 1292(a)(1).....	5, 28, 29, 30
§ 1331	4
§ 1343.....	4
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 1983.....	5
Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(4)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Code of Regulations, Title 22	
§§ 79739-79749	10
